
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : FRIDAY 13 JULY 2018
TIME : 10.00 AM

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, J Jones and M McMullen

COMMITTEE OFFICER: 
Lorraine Blackburn

Lorraine.blackburn@estherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

Public Document Pack

mailto:Lorraine.blackburn@estherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in 
which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not 
on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that is not 
on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting;

 participate in any disc
[...]
ouncil on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Appointment of Chairman 

2. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest.

5. Summary of Procedure (Pages 5 - 12)

A summary of the procedure to be followed during consideration of 
item 6 is attached.

6. Application for Variation of a Premises Licence for The Grapevine Off 
Licence,  Unit 1 18/20 Parliament Square, Hertford SG14 1EX (Pages 13 - 
56)

7. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE

Note – the full Rules of Procedure can be viewed at:

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&
Year=0 

8.0 Procedure at hearing

As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee shall seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps needed to promote the particular licensing 
objective(s) which has given rise to the specific representation(s) 
and will avoid straying into undisputed areas.  The hearing is a 
discussion lead by the Authority (i.e. the Chairman) with advice 
from the Legal Adviser.

8.1 The order of business shall be at the discretion of the Sub-
Committee, but shall normally proceed in accordance with 
the following paragraphs.

8.2 The Chairman shall at the beginning of the hearing, 
introduce the Sub-Committee members, invite the Parties to 
the Hearing and any Councillor representative to identify 
themselves and then explain to the parties the procedure 
that the Sub-Committee intends to follow.  Councillors in 
attendance for training purposes shall also be identified and 
their role and non-participation explained.

8.3 The Sub-Committee shall then proceed to consider any 
r
[...]
heir application, Relevant 
Representations or notice (as applicable) either before the 
hearing date or, with the consent of all the other parties and 
the Chairman, at the hearing.  Where all the other parties 
consent the Licensing Sub-Committee has discretion as to 
whether to admit additional documentary evidence or other 
information at the hearing.

Note - As a matter of good practice, any additional documentation 
or other information produced in advance of the hearing date, 

Page 6



should be submitted to the licensing officer no later than two 
working days before the hearing.

8.10 The Sub-Committee shall disregard any information given or 
evidence produced by a party or any person to whom 
permission is given to appear at the hearing, which is not 
relevant to:

(a) their application, Relevant Representations or notice 
(as applicable) or in the case of another person, the 
application, Relevant Representations or notice of the 
party requesting their appearance, and

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation 
to a hearing to consider a notice given by a chief officer 
of police, the crime prevention objective.

8.11 Hearsay evidence may be admitted before the Sub-
Committee, but consideration shall always be given to the 
weight, if any, to be attached to such evidence, depending 
upon the circumstances in which it arises.

8.12 The Parties to the Hearing shall be entitled to make closing 
submissions, usually in the following order:

(a) Responsible Authority
(b) Interested Person
(c) Affected Person.  

8.13 The Sub-Committee will, after hearing the Relevant 
Representations of the Parties to the Hearing, withdraw from 
the room to make their deliberations.  

8.14 The Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer shall 
accompany the Sub-Committee when they retire to make 
their deliberations.

9.0 Determination of applications

9.1 The Sub-Committee shall give appropriate weight to:

(a) the Relevant Representations (including supporting 
information) presented by all the parties;

Page 7



(b) national guidance;
(c) the Licensing Authority’s Licensing/Gambling Policy; 

and
(d) the steps that are necessary to promote the licensing 

objectives.

9.2 The Sub-Committee shall make its determination:

(a) at the conclusion of the hearing in accordance with the 
relevant Regulations; or

(b) within 5 working days thereafter (all other cases).

9.3 The determination shall be issued by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services under delegated authority.  

10.0 Role of Legal Adviser

10.1 The Sub-Committee may seek advice or clarification of any 
procedural, technical or legal matter from the Legal Adviser 
at any time during the course of the hearing.

10.2 The Legal Adviser shall provide the Sub-Committee with any 
advice it requires properly to perform its functions, on:

(a) questions of law;
(b) questions of mixed fact and law;
(c) matters of practice and procedure;
(d) the range of options available to the Sub-Committee;
(e) any relevant decisions of courts;
(f) relevant national guidance or policy;
(g) other issues relevant to the matter before the Sub-

Committee.

10.3 The Legal Adviser shall assist the Sub-Committee where 
appropriate as to the formulation of reasons and the 
recording of those reasons.

10.4 The Legal Adviser shall play no part in making findings of 
fact, but may assist the Sub-Committee by reminding it of the 
evidence taken from his/her own or the Democratic Services 
Officer’s notes.

Page 8



10.5 The Legal Adviser may ask questions of witnesses and the 
parties in order to clarify the evidence and any issues in the 
case.  The Legal Adviser is under a duty to ensure that every 
case is conducted fairly.

11.0 Role of Democratic Services Officer

11.1 The Democratic Services Officer’s role shall be to make a 
record of the proceedings, summarise and record decisions 
and to provide help and assistance to members of the public 
attending hearings.

12.0 Rol
[...]
sing 
Authority on the Application and include 
the chief officer of police, the fire & 
rescue authority, the local planning 
authority, environmental health, primary 
care trusts and public health boards for 
the area in which the Affected Premises 
are situated.

Page 12



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 JULY 2018 

REPORT BY JONATHAN GEALL – HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 
GRAPEVINE OFF LICENCE, UNIT 1, 18/20 PARLIAMENT SQUARE, 
HERTFORD. SG14 1EZ                                                                                

WARD(S) AFFECTED: HERTFORD - CASTLE  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 An application to vary the hours for licensable activity at the 
above premises has been received.  An objection to that 
variation has been received so the decision falls to a Sub-
Committee of the Licensing Committee. The report is to inform 
that decision.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:  That:

(A) The application be decided

1.0 Background 

1.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 an application for a new or 
variation to a licence or certificate is granted by officers under 
delegated authority if no valid representations are received.

1.2 Where valid representations are received the Licensing 
Authority’s discretion is engaged. A Licensing Sub-Committee 
has the delegated authority to determine applications for new 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



and varied Licences and Certificates. This decision must be 
made whilst having regard to the Licensing Objectives, the 
Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy and to 
statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act. 

1.3 The Licensing Objectives are:
 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the Protection of children from harm.  

1.3 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have 
regard to the representations and take such s
[...]
 objectives then 
the application should be refused.

4.12 When the Licensing Sub-Committee gives its decision to those 
in attendance it should be made clear to all parties how much 
weight has been attached to each submission and why and 
what evidence Members have relied upon when reaching their 
decision.

5.0 Implications/Consultations

5.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers

East Herts Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 

Contact Officer: Jonathan Geall – Head of Housing and Health  
Contact Tel No 01992 531594
jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Brad Wheeler – Senior Licensing & Enforcement 
Officer
brad.wheeler@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 20

mailto:jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:oliver.rawlings@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: The application was subject to the statutory 28 days 
public consultation. Further a representation from a 
Responsible Authority with regards to the application 
was received in this period.

Legal: The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee can be 
appealed by any party to the proceedings. 

Financial: There could be cost implications for the authority if its 
decision is appealed.

Human 
Resource:

 Not Applicable

Risk 
Management:

 Not Applicable

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities 
by ensuring that licence holders promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
required:

No

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’

XXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX

[...]
variety of alcohol. They sell single cans / 
bottles of high strength beers and ciders and pocket sized spirits amongst the 
general wine and spirit selection. 

 
 

2 The impact of having alcohol available through off sales at this location 
until 2am 

 

2.1 Alcohol sales passed 23:00hrs on Friday and Saturday nights are more likely to 
get customers attending who are already drunk wanting more alcohol. This is 
especially true of this premise due to its location in an area with a busy night 
time economy. The potential for assaults on staff, theft and anti-social behaviour 
on the premises will increase as a result of having alcohol for sale until 02:00hrs. 

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘D’

Page 53



 

Refusing to sell alcohol to those who are already drunk often creates issues in 
itself. There will undoubtedly be situations when customers have to be refused in 
the early hours due to them being drunk. Those under the influence are more 
likely to get frustrated, angry and aggressive if they are refused when they know 
alcohol can be sold. The risk of criminal offences occurring as a result is high. 
The fact that the store has a Red Care alarm system shows that they too believe 
this is a risk. An alarm system will enable staff to contact Police quickly but this 
will not prevent the issue occurring in the first place. Having a security guard will 
assist the situation however it will not necessarily prevent incidents from 
occurring.  
 

2.2 The staff will have no control of those who make purchases once they have left 
the shop. This is the key difference between premises that have on licence sales 
and those who have off sales. There is no control of the consumption of alcohol 
as they will have left the shop and will consume it where they wish. It is more 
likely during later hours for alcohol to then be consumed in public areas within 
the Town Centre. This will result in anti-social behaviour from street drinkers 
which is further exacerbated by the availability of high strength alcohol. There 
are no measures that can be put in place to reduce or deal with this issue.  
 

2.3 The sale of glass bottles for consumption off the premises is a concern due to the 
potential for glass bottles to be used as weapons. There have been serious 
assaults within Hertford Town Centre whereby bottles have been used as 
weapons. All on licence premises have policies to prevent people leaving with 
glass bottles or glasses. An unacceptable risk will be created if glass bottles are 
sold for consumption off the premise at this high risk time. 

 
2.4 Due to the close proximity to nightclubs and Kebab Shops it will encourage 

congregation on a narrow street.  There are residential properties in the vicinity 
of the location which will result/contribute to public nuisance.  
 

2.5 Having alcohol available in close proximity to residential addresses allows house 
parties to continue as alcohol can be restocked easily. It also enables people on 
their way home from a night out to purchase alcohol which is then likely to be 
consumed while walking home meaning that street drinking and the anti-social 
behaviour associated with it increases. 
 

2.6 It is well known and documented that there is a link between alcohol 
consumption and crime especially in relation to violent crime. Alcohol is a dis-
inhibitor that also impairs judgement. National statistics suggest that nearly 50% 
of all violent crime involves alcohol and nearly 40% of all domestic violence 
incidents are linked to drunkenness.  

 
2.7 Hertford Town Centre has seen a rise in violent crime. The level of crime 

increases dramatically between 22:00hrs and 03:00hrs on Friday and Saturday 
nights and nights leading into bank holidays. The graph below shows the number 
of crimes per hour recorded between January 2017 and June 2018 in Hertford 
Town Centre, on Friday and Saturday trading nights and also trading nights into 
bank holidays. The graph shows only the offences
[...]
gatively on crime and disorder and public nuisance and cause a risk to public 
safety. Unnecessary high risks will be present should this application be granted. It is not 
felt that there are any conditions that would reduce this risk or deal with the points raised in 
this objection. The Licensing Sub Committee is asked to refuse this application for the 
reasons stated in regards to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and Public Safety. 
 

 

Sarbjit Minichiello 

Licensing Officer 

East Herts Community Safety Unit     28th June 2018 

  

Phone: 01992 5333650 

E-mail: sarb.minichiello@herts.pnn.police.uk 

Mail: Hertford Police Station, Hale Road, Hertfordshire, SG13 8F 

Page 56

mailto:sarb.minichiello@herts.pnn.police.uk

	Agenda
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence for The Grapevine Off Licence,  Unit 1 18/20 Parliament Square, Hertford SG14 1EX
	Variation of The Grape Vine Off Licence ERP A (Implications)
	Variation of a Premises Licence, The Grapevine ERP B (Applications)
	Variation of a Premises Licence, The Grapevine ERP C (Premises Licence)
	Variation of a Premises Licence, The Grapevine ERP D (Police Representations)






Minutes of the meeting


LS LS

14

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 13 JULY 2018, AT 
10.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor J Jones (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright and 
M McMullen

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 
and Enforcement 
Officer

7  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Councillor M McMullen and seconded 
by Councillor Mrs R Cheswright that Councillor J Jones 
be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that Councillor J Jones be appointed 
Chairman for the meeting.

8  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.



LS LS

15

9  APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
THE GRAPEVINE OFF LICENCE,  UNIT 1 18/20 PARLIAMENT 
SQUARE, HERTFORD SG14 1EX  

The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  
All those present were introduced.  The Senior 
Licensing Enforcement Officer summarised the 
application and the variation requested.  He explained 
that one objection had been received from the Police 
as a Responsible Authority.

The Responsible Authority summarised their main 
concerns in relation to three of the licensing objectives 
and the impact the extension might have on the night 
time economy and police resources.  The Police 
representative referred Members to statistics detailed 
within the report, of street related offences per hour 
(Friday – Saturday trading nights, between January 
2017 and June 2018) and those set against Sunday – 
Thursday for the same period.  

In response to a query from Councillor Mrs R 
Cheswright, the Police representative explained the 
situation regarding drinking in public and the 
enforcement of regulations. 

The Barrister for the applicant summarised the 
request for the variation and outlined the applicant’s 
background.  He explained that Mr Canbolat had 
operated successfully and without issue, from his 
current premises for more than 22 years.  The 
Barrister acknowledged the concerns expressed by the 
Police on the impact the variation might have on the 



LS LS

16

licensing objectives, but felt that these were generic 
concerns and that Mr Canbolat had operated 
compliantly and successfully from the premises.  

The Barrister commented that licensing hours needed 
to be applied consistently and stated that Mr Canbolat 
recognised that crime and disorder was an issue in the 
area but was prepared to agree to a number of 
conditions to mitigate concerns.  These were:

 The appointment of an SIA Door Supervisor.

 The appointment of two trained Members of Staff 
on duty between 00.00 – 02.00 am (Friday to 
Sunday).

 No single glass bottles of alcohol to be sold after 
midnight.

 No Sales of alcohol of over 5.5% ABV after 
midnight.

 The display of appropriate signage indicating 
restrictions on sales. 

The Barrister stated that the off licence already had 
eight cameras on and around the premises and was 
fitted with an alarm call system.  He assured the Sub-
Committee that the applicant was keen to work with 
the community, as he had in the past.  

The Police representative explained that there was no 
control regarding consumption of alcohol off the 
premises and that the alarm system was a reactive 



LS LS

17

measure.  She referred to consumption of high 
strength beers and mini bottles of spirits which could 
be easily concealed.  The Barrister referred to the 
objections submitted by the Police and how the 
conditions proposed would go some way to address 
the concerns raised.  Mr Canbolat referred to the fact 
that another local off licence was able to sell alcohol 
until 1:00am.  

Councillor Mrs Cheswright re-assured the applicant 
that Members were only considering the variation 
request for additional hours.

The Sub-Committee sought assurances from the 
applicant that he was prepared to accept the 
conditions already referred to.  He confirmed that he 
was.  

At the conclusion of the closing submissions, the Sub-
Committee, the Democratic Services Officer and the 
Interim Legal Services Manager withdrew to allow 
Members to consider the evidence.  

Following this, Members and Officers returned and the 
Chairman announced that the Sub-Committee had 
listened to the comments of the Licensing Officer, the 
Responsible Authority, and the applicant.  Members 
had noted the particular rise in crime levels after 
midnight but also noted the good track record of the 
licence holder of over 20 years.  Having carefully 
considered all the representations received both oral 
and written, the Sub-Committee agreed to a variation 
of the premises licence subject to the following 
conditions:



LS LS

18

 The appointment of an SIA Door Supervisor 
between the hours of 00.00 – 02.00am on Friday to 
Sunday mornings.

 There shall be at least two trained members of 
staff on duty between 00.00 – 02.00am on Friday 
to Sunday mornings.

 There shall be no single glass bottles of alcohol to 
be sold after midnight.

 There shall be no sales of alcohol of over 5.5% ABV 
after midnight.

 Appropriate signage indicating restrictions on 
sales shall be clearly displayed.

RESOLVED – that for the reasons now detailed, 
the application for a variation of a premises 
licence at The Grapevine Off Licence, Unit 1, 
18/20 Parliament Square, Hertford SG14 1EX be 
approved, subject to the conditions listed above.

The meeting closed at 11.30 am

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


